Free cash flow, a non-GAAP measure, was $76.1 million or 16.3% of revenue for fiscal year 2019 compared to $48.8
million or 12.9% of revenue for fiscal year 2018, an increase of 56% and 340 basis points.

Accounting Update:

We adopted ASC 606 using the modified retrospective method in fiscal 2019, which began on July 1, 2018. Under ASC 606, we will amortize certain
sales and implementation expenses over a period of seven years.

Also as of July 1, 2018, we began recognizing implementation revenue ratably over a period of generally up to 24 months.

In the interest of comparability during this transition year, in the reconciliation table below we are providing revenue for each quarter of fiscal 2018 on a
GAAP and non-GAAP, pro-forma basis giving effect to the change in recognition of implementation revenue for fiscal 2018.

Paylocity Holding Corporation
Reconciliation of GAAP to non-GAAP Revenue
(In thousands)

Three Months Ended September

30, 2017
Three Months Ended December

31, 2017
Three Months Ended March 31,

2018

As

Reported

Non-GAAP
Adjustments

(8)

As
Adjusted

As

Reported

Non-GAAP
Adjustments

(8)

As
Adjusted

As

Reported

Non-GAAP
Adjustments

(8)

As
Adjusted

Revenues:
Recurring fees   $   77,294 $   -   $   77,294   $   81,292 $   -   $   81,292   $   105,857 $   -   $   105,857
Interest income on funds held for
clients

   1,617   -   1,617   1,783   -   1,783   2,719   -   2,719

Total recurring revenues   78,911   -   78,911   83,075   -   83,075   108,576   -   108,576
Implementation services and
other

   2,589   (1,789)   800   2,929   (1,011)   1,918   4,831   (2,076)   2,755

Total Revenue   $   81,500 $   (1,789) $   79,711   $   86,004 $   (1,011) $   84,993   $   113,407 $   (2,076) $   111,331

Three Months Ended June 30,

2018
Twelve Months Ended June 30,

2018

As
Reported

Non-GAAP
Adjustments

(8)

As
Adjusted

As

Reported

Non-GAAP
Adjustments

(8)

As
Adjusted

Revenues:
Recurring fees   $   89,989 $   -   $   89,989   $   354,432 $   -   $   354,432
Interest income on funds held for
clients

   2,974   -   2,974   9,093   -   9,093

Total recurring revenues   92,963   -   92,963   363,525   -   363,525
Implementation services and
other

   3,653   (600)   3,053   14,002   (5,476)   8,526

Total Revenue   $   96,616 $   (600) $   96,016   $   377,527 $   (5,476) $   372,051

(8)  As adjusted implementation revenue as if we recognized implementation revenue ratably over a period of up to 24 months for each quarter of
fiscal 2018.

A reconciliation of GAAP to non-GAAP financial measures has been provided in this press release, including the accompanying tables. An explanation
of these measures is also included below under the heading “Non-GAAP Financial Measures.”

Business Outlook

Based on information available as of August 8, 2019, Paylocity is issuing guidance for the first quarter and full fiscal year 2020 as indicated below.

First Quarter 2020: